
Decision No~ 69744 

3EFORE n!E Ptr.3LIC VTILlnES CO~SSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFOR:-rIA 

In the V~tter of the Application ) 
of VAI.ENCrP. 'VrATER COM?.Al~, a ) 
corporation, for a Certificate of ) 
Public Convenience and Necessity ) 
authorizing Applicant to construct ) 
and operate a pu1>lic utility water ) 
system in los Angeles Co'J:lty, ) 
California, and for the authority ) 
to issue s~oek_ ) 

) 

Application No. 47250 
(Filed January 11, 19~5) 

Overton, Lyman 3.: ?rin-:e, oy Don.'lldH. Ford, 
for applicant. 

Charlt:!s L.Stu .. ~rt, for Southern California.' 
t'!atcr COri~pany 3nd Sam M. Thomoson~ ;r • ." 
for Council of Home or;;ner i s Assocl.at1ons, 
interested parties. 

Je1:'~ J. Levander and E. C. Crawford, for 
t e Commission staff. 

OPINIOt·T - .... ~ ....... --
A public hearing on'the above-entitled application was 

held before Examiner Rogers in Saugus, California, on July 21, 

1965, and oral argument was heard in Los Angeles on July 23, 1965. 

It is ready for eecision. 

P~l water suppliers in the vicinity were notified of 

ehe ~pplieation and the hearing. None cppeared or proee$~cd. 

Valencia T,7.lter Co:npcny (applicDont) rc~est:s a certifi­

cate of public convenience and necessity as a public utility water 

corporation; authori~y to establish r3tes; aut~ority ~o issue 

stock; authority to execute contracts for water supplies; .;md 

authority to exec~te 3n option agzeement for the acquisition of 

;:IX cdc1i~:tcxl -.:~ecr well ~ its facilities .. 

. -1-



A. 47250 --
Gener~l Information 

Applic~nt is a California corporation having its prin­

cipal pl~cc of ~usiness near the community of Saugus, Los Angeles 

County, C",lifornia. It ",.,a.s origin.:l.lly incorporated under the name 

of Saugus T,la.ecr Comp.:'.:ly .!md its Articles of Incorporation were 

filed with the C.:tlifornia Secretary of State on Apr~l 7, 1954 .. 

The principal p'J.:rposa is to carry on a general water business. It 

is au:horizcd to issue only one class of stock end the total number 

of shares o=iginally authorized was 10,000, each of which shares 

was to have a seated par value of $100. l~one of such stock W'&s 

issued. 

en Iviarch 20, 19~, an smendment to the Articles was 

filed with the California Secretary of State c~gir.g the name of 

the applic~t to Valencia yallcy Wacer Co., and increasing the 

number of authorized shares to 50,000, each with a stated par value 

of $100. 

On January 5, 1965, the DZmC of the applicant was changed 

to Valencia Wate= Company. 

The'directors w~o si~ed the last c~ge of name amend­

ment to the articles ware James F. Dickason, J~cs D. Crar~, 

James J. Fl.neh .and Peter Iv!e3ean. The. ~pplication herein was Sigt'lQl4 

by James D. Graham as president. At the hearing, James F. D:i.ekason 

testified he is pres;'d.cnt of ap?lica:lt and vice president of 

Newhall La.nd ana. Fa=:ning Company (~r~7hall), in=r.a. 

Service Are:! 

The sern.cc area proposec. by app.lic.::nt included 5,286 

acres of land loc~ted in the vicinity of ~d west of the unincor­

porated co~uni~y of Saugus in Los Angeles Co~~y, Californi~. 

-2-



included in the Upper Santa Clara Valley Water Agency which has 

been formed to import water from Northern California and 'is to 

start delivering water to the area in approximately the year 1972. 

The elevation of the service area ranges from 950 feet to over 

1,400 feet and applicant proposes to establiSh three pressure 

zones, namely, Zone 1, including elevations between 950 feet and 

1,100 feet; Zone 2', including eleva.tions between 1,100 feet and 

1,250 feet; and Zone 3, including elevations over 1,250 feet. In 

each instance, storage is proposed to be established between 

100 feet and 130 feet higher than thehishest point fn the respec­

tive portion of the service area. The only present commercial 

developuteD.ts in the service area consist of a lockheed plant in 

the extreme northern end, two gasoline stations near the junction 

of Saugus Road and U. S. Highway 99, a clubhouse, restaurant, and 

tentative 42-3cre commercial Tract No. 3Jl18 containing approxi­

mately 19 lots in the west central portion. 

There is also in the extreme southern portion of the 

proposed service a.rea, and approximately three miles in direct 

line from any existing mains or facilities proposed to be acquired 

by applicant, a shopping center served as an accommodation by the 

Ncw~ll County Water District. This, ~rea is adjacent to but out­

side r.he county water d~strict boundaries. The mains required to 

se:ve this a:rea. aDd :)thcr ~rca~ ~1OUld co~t in 'c:;:ce:;c o~ $200"c.JC 

/0 

t--.. ..----

A1?Fl:Lc~t hcs a vcrbZll .agreement tor.ith the 'cO"Cnty w~ter 

cist.lct to ~~vc the $b~iog ecot~~ after receip~ ~f a cc=tif~c~tc ~ 
~ • l~ . d . 

O~ p~ ~c conve~~enee an necessl~Y. 

-3-



A. L;7250 - S~j/ A:S* 

The System and v1ater Supply 

!he existing water system owned by Newhall~ and to be 

acquired by applicant, complies with the standards of General Order 

No. 103 and includes a 500,OOO-gallon reservoir, at an eleva~ion of 

1,300 feet; a SOO-gallon-per-minute booster pump; 20,600 feet of 

mains varying in size from 6 inches to 18 inches; and one well 

(v7ell No. 158) capable of producing 820 gallons. of water per minute 

as presently equipped. Applicant proposes to construct a 4.5 millico­

gallon reservoir at an elevation of 1,350 feet in the year 1965. 

The business establishments, supra, including Loc!clleed~ are on an~ 

adjacent to and arc, or can be, served by these existing ~acilities, 

all of which are in the northern portion of the proposed service 

area. Applicantfs initial well ~lell No. 158), ~der applicant's 

propos~l, will be supplemented with water from Well No. 71, which 

produces 1,240 gallons of water per minute and is to be equipped to 

produce 2,000 gallons of water per minute. In addition, Well No. 1S~ 

will be supplc:nented with water frOtl vlell No. 157, which can produce 

1,710 gallons of water per minute. 'Ibe two supplementary wells may 

be purchased by applicant pursuant to option agreements (Exhibits 

Nos. 6 and 12), subject to certain provisions in the options, 

inel'l.:dix:g the following: (1) the time to exercise the options 

extends to January 31, 1973; (2) applicant is required to give writ­

ten notice to Newhall that it desires ~o exercise the options. 

Within 15 days after notice, Newhall is to advise applicant of the 

depreciated vclue of the cost of drilling and equipping the wells, 

together w1th its opinion of the fa~r market value of the real 

property and of the water rights connected with said wells and 

the total of said figures w:Ul eO'llStitutc the option pr1e~s: and 

... 4 .. 



A. 47250 - SW/AB'I: 

(3) the options m~y not be exercised so long as the,actual water 

needs of V~leneia are bein3 met by (e) the water produced from Well 

No. lSe, (b) surplus water supplied by Newhall, and (e) water-~de 

~vailablc under the St~te w~ter plan. 

The surplus water referred to is to be furnished pursuant 

to an agreement. The water plan refcrredto is the Upper Santa 

Clara Valley "i7ater Agency, supra. 

Tae ~pplieant esti~ted that with projected growth, in 

19G5 it will req~:i.re 120 ecre-feet of water; in 1966 it will require 

230 ac~e-feet of water; in 1967 it will re~ire 1,038 aere-feet of 

water; and in 1968 it will require 2,008 acre-feet of water. The 

staff estima'i:~d that in 19GB the annual water requirement wo.lll be 

2,227 acre-feet. The one well to be acquired. in fee ("i1ell No. 158) 

has an annual capacity of 1,200 ~cre-fcet. A?plicant nowh~s 500,000 

gallons of storage and proposes additioncl stor~ge of 4.5 million 

gallons ~n 1965. The seaff engineer stated th~t in his opinion 

2,100;000 gallons of stor~ge will be required in 1968. 

The Stock Iss't:e-

Applicant pro~o$os to issue 22,000 shares of its $100 per 

share par v8luc steck with ~ aggregate p~r value of $2,200,000 to 

Newhall to .-;:cqui::c a portion of the cxistinz utility plant of that 

company ~n<i to complete the system, not f:i.nanced by advances, as plan­

ned in the 5,236-acre service arco. Completion of the system is 

assumed 'Oy the end of tbe year 1968. Of t!le fu:'1ds realized from the 

stock issue, $202,000 are to be paid to Newhall in exChaDgc for th~ 

-5-



existing utility system, supra, and the balance o~ the stocI, will 

be issued to ~rc:.7hall in c:ccnange for cash w:.th which to enlarge 

tae facilities and to ?~ovlde wozk1~ ~unds. The rceor~ contains 

e-.1l.dcnce to the ~£feet th.~t Nc't~hall has t:"e ab!l:!.ty to purchase 

said stoc~ for cash~ 

Applicant's req~cst for the ~equisition stock issue 

of $202,000 includes $164,160 for the ~et book value of the 

tangible cssets, $27,9~O for wetter riShts, ana. $10,000 for fair 

market va~ue of easem~ts for existi~g pipe line~ and fee land 

requirements, including the booster pump site, the ,tank Site, 

and the well site~Applicent's witness appr~ised these last 

items as having a value of $25,800. 

The st~ff 'tA."l.tnes::; adjusted the net book value of the 

tangible assets from $164,150 to $171,145. This adjustment was 

made by inc=<easing t!1.c val~e of -;orell ~;o _ lSS in the amount of 

$3,000 to reflect a grcatc~ orig~l ~os~ ~d by recomputing 

d~preciati~~ reserve o~ all ecq~ired Z~cilities to co~form to 

the CommiSSion's ~ccepted ~rocedure of using the straight line 

!:1ethod rather than the double rate dcclini::.g balance me:thod usecl 

by applic~~t. The a??liccut ~grced to these ch~nges. 

In its reql;cst for the ori3in:Ll stoer, issue, applicant 

claims a value for water r~ghts f01: water from 1i7ell ~:O. 158 of 

$27,900 - Al'plic.!mt produc<zd .:I. ex,crt witness at the hearing to 

attempt to prove the val~e of s~ch rights and ~he Examiner refused 

to permit evidence thereof, the record reflecting that Newhall, the 

owner of the ~ell 3nd the proposed seller, ~d paiclnothing for 

such rights, if any. Applicant offered to prove that the value of 

-6-



A. 47250 _.,: / .6:'::~': 

the water rights attaehed to 'toTell No. 158 is :'$27,900 and that 

this represencs the fair ~rket value thereof~ 

There is no reason on this record why any val~e should 

be placed on the water rights per se and such action-would be 

contrary to the established practice of this Commission. Newhall 

will be compensated for the' cost of tile well ~nd related facilities 

in the appro~te amount of $37,693. A member of the Commission 

s~aff testified that he could find no record of any costs to 

Newhall for water rights.. The original cost to Newhall for the 

well and facilities was $36,,800 and the total cost: to applicant 

of the depreciated f3cilities, if water rights costs were allowed, 

would be approximately $65,593. In addition, Newhall will be- the 

principal beneficiary of the development of the area inasmuch as 

it owns all but a small portion of the proposed service area and 

the development should result in a tremendous increase in land 

values. 

The applicant appraised the exist1~ rights of way for 

pipe lines~ the booster pump site~ the t8cl~ site and the well site 

as hav-lng a total value of $25)SOO~ cmd its witness gave a detailed 

explanation of his reasons for such ~'ValU3tion. The easements for 

water lines were valued by him at $22,363. These easements are for 

the benefi~ of Newhall and are for the most part for the line run­

nitlg to the I.oeRheed plant in the extrCl:e northern portion of the 

proposed service area and have been in place for approximately five 

years. These easements were established for the benefi~ of Newhall 

and any costs therefor should be disallowed as Newhall again will 

-7-



e 
A. 47250 - BR* 

be 'the principal beneficiaxy of the development and no cash was 

paid by Newball 'therefor. The costs of the land fox the well, 

booster and tank sites are proper itecs to be used as a basis for 

the issue of stock, but inasmucb as the facilities were appaxently 

dedicated to public use by New-hall when the Lockheed plant was first 

served with watex at fixed charges by Newhall, they should be 

evaluated as of thae time. Such information does not appear on t:be 

record and at this time no stock will be authorized based on 'the 

value of such land. Applicant should file a supplemental appli­

cation for authority to issue sueh stock. 

Except for the initial stock issue and evaluations above 

referred to, there is little controversy. It appears, however, that 

the applicant desires stock based on development to and including 

1968. The staff :recommended that applicant be allowed to issue 

capital stock of a total par value not in excess of $1,624,500, 

which sum would include funds for construction estimated to and in-
, 

eluding the end of the year 1966 for development of the entire area 

requested by applicant. At the end of the year 1966 applicant 

estimates it will bave $117,000 of advances for construction in ad-
~" 

clition to internally financed construction. Such amount of stock 

would also provide $10,000 for organization expenses, $30,000 in 

working, capital, and $22,000 for maeerials and supplies. In view 

of our subsequene order herein :reducing the service area to approxi­

mately 1,450 acres, we will allow applicant to issue not to exceed 

11,000 sbares of stock of the stated par value of $-1,100,000. 

Rates 

The staff recommended certain rates and the applicant 

agreed thereeo and has submitted its proposed tariffs in 

-8-



A.. 47250' St-T 

accordance therewith (Exhibit No.4). The proposed schedule for 

general metered service is as follows: 

RATES 

Quantity Rates: 

First 600 cu. ft., or less •••••••••••••••••• 
Next 3,400 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft ••••••••••• 
Next 4,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft ••••••••••• 
Over 8,000 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft ••••••••••• 

!'d.nimum Ch...'\%'ge ': 

For 5/8 
For 
For 
For 
For 
For 
For 
For 

x 3/4-inch meter 
3/4-inch meter 

l-inchmeter 
l~-inch meter 
2-ineh meter 
3-inch meter 
4-inch meter 
6-inch meter 

· . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
...................... · ...... ' .. ,. ............. . 
...................... 
· . . . . . -. . . . -. . . ~ . . . . . . 
...................... · . . . . . . . . . . ~ . . . . . . . . . . · . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Per Y~ter 
Per l'IJOnth 

$ 2.75 
.22 
..20 
.12 

$ 2.15-
4.25 
6.50 

10.00 
15.00 
25.00 
40.00 
65.00 

The Nini.mum Charge will entitle the 
customer to the quantity of water 
which that minimum charge -.ri.ll purcMse 
at the Quantity ~tes. 

The applicant has also submitted rates for private f~re 

protection service and metered construction service. 

Franchise 

The applicant has applied for a franchise from the 

County of los Angeles.. 'to1b.en such franchise has been secured, 

applicant should file an application for authority for its 

exercise .. 

Health Permit 

Applicant should secure a w~ter supply permit from the 

State Department of Puolic Health and file a copy of said permit 

with this Commission .. 

..9-



e 
A. 47250 .. SH 

Findings 

The Commission finds that: 

1. Valencia Water Company is a California corporation 

formed for the purpose of furnishing domestic water to an area 

comprising 5,286 acres of land in the vicinity of Saugus, Los 

Angeles Cowty, California. This area is included in an area 

most of which is owned by Newhall and. which, in turn, is included 

in the Upper Santa Clara Valley Water Agency formed for the purpose 

of importing water from northern California and delivering to the 

area. This agency will commence delivering water to the service 

area in approximately 1972. 

2. The only commercial developments in the proposed service 

area include a Lockh.eed plant" two gasoline stations" a clubhouse, 

a restaurant, and a tentative 42-acre, 19 10e, commercial tract. 

One of the gas stations and the Locl~eed plant are being furnished 

water by Newhall. The lockheed plant has 'been. served by NC"'~hall 

for compensation since somettme in 1$60, and the gas station since 

sometime in 1965. The remaining entities now secure their water 

from their own wells, or receive free water from Newhall. All of 

said development is in the northern portion of the proposed service 

area. In ·the southern portion of the proposed service area and 

approximately three miles from any existing facili~ies of Newhall, 

there is a ~hopping center being served by the Newhall Couney'V7a'ter 

Districc. This shopping center is outside of the District's bound­

aries and is being served as an accommodation. !he District 

desires ~o terminate service to the shopping center and the 

applicant desires to extend service thereto • 

.. lO-



~. Newhall has a water system oy which it furnishes the 

water to the above referred to existing customers and could serve 

the remaining possible customers.. The system includes one well, 

a booster pump, mains and a reservoir, all of which are in the 

northern portion of the proposed service area. Applicant desires 

to acquire said facilities from Newhall in exchange for stock .. 

As a partial oasis for the stock issue, applicant proposes to 

issue stock to Newhall in exchange for water rights and easecents. 

These water rights and easements were not purchased by Newhall and 

Newhall paid no consideration therefor other than the cost of 

installing mains and facilities and drilling the well. Applicant'S 

services will greatly benefit Newhall by increasing the value of 

its land and there is no basis for placing any value on the ease­

ments or the water rights and no stock should be issued on the 

basis of said easements and water rights. The land on which tanks 

and surface facilities are installed bas value en whiCh atock .. 

may be issued, out there is nothing in the record to support any 

proper value inasmuch as the applicant's evidence shows the 

claimed present value, whereas the land to be. acquired by applicant 

was devoted to water service for compensation in the year 1960. 

4. !he facilities proposed to be ac~ired by applicant from 

N'ewha.l1 and used in the original servIce area comply with the 

provisions of General Order l~o. 103. 

S.. If applicant acquires vrcll No-. 158 . and constructs a 

4.5 million-gallon reservoir, it 't>1ill have an adequate water supply 

for development through 1966. However, a s'candby source of water 

is required.. Applicant should secure a firm standby supply of 

-11-



-

e 
A. 47250 - Sf,r /1:;:')" 

~1ater from an 3dclit:l.onal well and facilities owned by it. !he 

ag~eement and well options are not appropriate and do noe assure 

adequate continuiDg water supplies at reasonable rates. 

6. The existing shopping center in the southern portion of 

the proposed service area is not contiguous to any facilities. of 

applicant, is at an excessive distance therefrom, and the estimated 

revenue therefrom was not stated on the record. The initial service 

~re~ ohould include all of ~p £~e11iticc in tho n~rtbcrn portion 

of the proposed service area as itemized. Neither public conven­

ience nor necessity require that applicant provicle water service 

to the shopping center or to any present or proposecl customers 

other than those specified in the orcler herein. 

7. Public convenience and necessity require ~hat applicant 

be granted a certificate of public convenience and necessity as 

a public utility water corporation as set forth in the order herein. 

8. Applicant will have the fin:mcial ability to carry out 

the construction and operation of the water system during toe 

development period of the area when little or no return may be 

realized from the proposed utility operation. 

S. The rates set forth in the appendix attached to. ~he 

order herei~ are fair and reasonable for the service to be 

rendered. 

l~. Applicant should be authorized to issue stock for the 

purposes stated in the opin1on herein in the amounts set forth 

in the order herein. We find that the. money, property, or labor 

-12-



e 
A. 47250 - BR** 

to be procured or paid for by me issuance of the stock be-rein 

authorized is reasonably 'requixed for the purposes specified herein 

and such purposes are not, in whole or in part, reasonably charge­

able to operating expenses or income. 

In issuing our orde-r be-rein, we pl:!Ce .:.pplicant and its 

sharebolders on ~otice that we do not regard the number of shares 

outstanding, the to'ttll par value of the shares nor the dividends 

paid tlS me2.su:ing the re1:Urn applicant should be allowed to earn 

on its investment in plant and that the authorization he't'ein given 

~s not to be cons~'rued as a findiug of value of applicant's stock 

or properties nor as indicative of amounts to b~ included in pro­

ceedings for the c1eterminat.ion of just and reasonable rates .. 
. 

the certificate hereinafte% g:.anted shall be subj ect to 

the following provision of law: 

!'be Commission shall have no powe~ to authorize 
tbe capitalization of this certificate of public 
convenience and necessity or the right to' own, 
ope-ratc, or enjoy sucb certificate of public 
convenience ane necessity in exceS$ of the amount 
(exclusive of any tax or annual cbarge) actually 
paid to ~e State as ehe consideration for the 
issuance of such certificate of public convenience 
and necessity or right. 

Conclusion 

We conclude that the application should be granted to the 

extent set forth in tbe ensuing order and tbat in all other respects 

the application should be denied. 

ORDER .......... .- ........ 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Valencia Water Company, a corporation, is bereby rsranted 

a certificate of public convenience and necessity to construct and 

operate a public utility water syst~ for the dist~ibution and 

-13-



A. 47250 - BR'** 

sale of water to that service area delineated in Appendix A attached 

hereto. 

2. Applicant is autho~i~~d ~o £il~~ after the effeceive 

date of this. order ~ the rates set forth in Appendix :s: attached 

to this order, to be effective on or before the date service is 

first furnished to the public under the authority herein granted, 

together with rules and a tariff service area map, acceptable to 

this Commission and in accordance with the requirements of 

General Order No.. 96 ... A.. Such rates 1 rules and tariff service 

area map sball become effective upon five days t notice to this 

Commission and to the public after filing as hereinabove provided. 

3.. Applicant sball notify this Commission in writing of 

the date service is first rend~ed to the public under the rates 

and '.\:'Ul.es authorized he-rein, within ten days thereafter .. 

4. Applicant: shall file, within thirty cl.ays after the system 

is placed in operation under the rates .and rules authorized 

herein, four copies of a comprehensive map, cb:awn to an indicated 

scale of not more Ulan 400 feet to the inch, delineating by 

appropriate markings the tract of land and territory served; the 

principal water production, storage and distribution facilities 1 

and the location of the various water system properties of 

applicant. 

S. Applicant sball determine the accruals for depreciation 

by dividing the original cost of the utility plant less estimaeed 

future net salvage less depreciation reserve by the estimated 

-14 ... 

., 



e 
A.. 47250 - BR**/ PJ3* 

remaining life of the plane.. Applicant shall review the ae~s 

as of January lse of the year following the date service is f1rs·t 

rendered to the publie under the rates and rules authorized herein 

and thereafter when major changes in utility plant composition 

occur and at intervals of not more than five years. Results of 

these '%:eviews shall be submitted to the Commission .. 

6. The certificate herein granted and the authority to 

render service under the rates .and rules authorized herein will 

expire if noe exercised within one year after the ef£ece1ve date 

of this order. 

7. Applicane is authorized to issue not to exceed 11,000 

shares of its $100 per share pax value stock to Newhall t.andand 

Farming Company for the purposes set forth in the opinion herein. 

8. Valencia Water Company shall file with the Commission 

monthly reports 2S required by General O%dcr l~o. 24-:S·, which 

order, insofer as ~,plicable, is hereby made a pare of this order .. 

9. On or before January 1, 1967) applicant shall obtain full 

legal title.to either Well No .. 71 or T;7ell No .. 157, together with 

the related well si~e and production facilities.. Two copies of 

each document showing title in applicant shall be filed with this 

Commission within thirty days af~er acquisi~ion. 

10. Authority to execute agreements exemplified by Exhibits 

Nos. 6, 8, or 12 for the purposes of securing water supplemental 

to water from Well No. 158 is denied. 

11.. Applicant shall secure a water supply permit from the 

appropriateautbority and shall file a copy of said permie within 

ten days the:eafte% .. 

-15-



e 
A. 47250 - sw 

12. Except as herein granted, the application is denied. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days 

after the date hereof. 

Dated at 8&u Frud!co , California, this _~.;;....._-__ _ 

clay of _.--;O:.lCr....I.w..O 8Io1.i1E""l~O'-'-_--', 1965. 

• - _"" I 
• .0-", : ___ , ~ 

". -. .... ~~, 
, :: ...... ,,~ 

... ,. ~.' . .::,~~' 



A. 47250 P:8 

A?PlICABILI'l'I 

APmIDIX A 
Poage 1 or 5 

Schedule No.1 

GENERA!. METERED SERVICE 

Applic:a.ble to all metered water service. 

TERRITORY 

The territory inelucl.ing ax'e.a3 known .as 'l'ract ~~o. ,30ll8" and 
vicinity" near Saugus" Los Angeles County. 

RATES -
Per Meter 
Per I10nth 

Quantity Ra.tcs: 

First 600 cu.tt. or less ••••••••••••••• 
Next .3,,400 cu .. 1't .. " per 100 eu.!t. ......... . 
Next 4,,000 cu.1't." per 100 cu.!t. • ...... . 
Over 8,,000 cu.!t .. , per 100 eu.!t •••••••• 

Minimum Charge: 

For 518 x 3/4-1neh meter ................. . 
For 3/4-inCh meter ••••••••••••••••• 
For l-incn meter ••••••••••••••••• 
For l~inCh meter ................. . 
For 2-inen mater •••••••••••• ~ •••• 
For 3-inehmeter ................. . 
For 4-inCh metor ................ .. 
For 6-ineh meter ......... e· ........... .. 

$ 2.75 
.22 
.20 
.12 

$ 2.75 
4.2$ 
6 .. 50 

10.00 
1$ .. 00 
25.00 
lto.oo 
6$.00 

The Y.i:ni."'!Nm C~ge v.i.ll anti tlo the eu:;tOl".e:" 
to the quM.ti tj· or w:a.ter which thAt :r.:1n:i:::l\lm 
charge will pureha=o ~t the Qu3ntity R.?tc:;. 



A. 1.72$0 .AB 

APPUCA:BILIT'l 

mooIX A 
Page 2 of 5 

Schedule No ~ 1. 

rRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE 

Applicable to all water serviee .1'urnishe4 for privately owed fire 
protection s,ystems. 

TERRITORY 

The territory including areas kno-wn as Tract. No • .30ll8, and vicinity, 
ne3l" Saugus, Los Angeles County. 

RATES 

For each h-inCh service connection ~ ••••••••••••••••• 
For each 6-inch ~crviec connection ••••••••• ~ •••••••• 
For each 8-inch service connection •••••••••••••••••• 
For each 10-inch serviee connection ••••••••••••••••• 
For each 12-inch service conneetion ••••• U ...... ,. ..... 

SPECIAl CONDITIONS 

Per Month 

$ 6.00 
9.00 

l2.00 
25.00 
35.00 

1. The !ire protection service connection shall be inst.a.lled by tho 
utility and the cost paid 'by the applicant. Such payment. :ll.a.ll not be 
subject to refund. 

2. The minimum diameter for !ire protection service sha.ll 'be four 
inches, and the m3Xim'Wl'l <!iameter shall Oe not morc than 'the <iia.rneter of 
the main to which the servieeis connected. 

3. If a distribution main of adequate size to serve a pri"'a.~ tire 
protection S"/cte:n i."1 addition t.o all otb.er nO%'1lUll service does not exist 
in the street. or &lley adjacent to the pr~es to be served, 'then a 
sorvice main from the ne:1re:t eX-<...:;t.i."1g ma.i."l 0: adoqua.te capacit.y ShAll 
be installed by tho utility a."'ld t.h.'! cost. p3!.d by the ~pplic3rlt. Such 
p~cnt shall not ~e ~bject to refund. 

(Continued) 



A.. iJ. 72S0 IJ3 

Schedule No. 4 

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE 
( Co:o:tin:uec.) 

SPECLU. CONDITIONS (Continued) 

iJ.. Serviee hereunder is !cr j'rivate i"ire protection systems to which 
no connections tor other than tire protection purposes are allOW'ed and which 
are rcgul&.rly i.."lSpected by the under.a'iters having jurisdiction, are 
installed. according to speci!ica:t:1ons o! the utility, and are'lMinta:ined. 
to the satis1'action or the utility. The utility ~y install the stanc:!.a.re 
detector t,ype meter approved 'by the Board of Fire 'Onde~ters for protection 
against thei"t, leakage or waste o! water and. the cost paid 'by the :l.pplicant. 
Such payment shall not be subject to re!\md.. 

s. For water deliveroe !~ other than tire protection purposes, 
charges shall 'be:nade there!or "-Ilder S<:hedulo No.1, General Metered 
Service. 

6. The utUity will ~upply only such WAter at such prossuro as :nay 
'be available from. t.ime to t.ime as a result. o! its nor.n.al operation o! the 
system. 



A. 1.7250 AB 

APPLICAB ILI'I'Y 

APPEr-i"DIX A 
Page 4 of 5 

Schedule No. 9-MC 

METERED CONSTRUCTION SERVICE 

Applicable to all measured water service furnished for stroot paVing~ 
grading and trench 1"lood.ing and for delivery to tank trucks. 

TERRITORY 

lhe territory includi.."lg .areas known as Tract :~o. 30118, and vicinity" 
ne~ Saugus, Los Angeles C01.mty. 

QIlanti ty Raw: 

For ::U.l water delivered, per 100 cu.l't • ...•.•.•.. 

For 5/8 y. 3/h-inc~ met¢r ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3/h-~Ch meter .••••.••••••••••••••••••• 
For l-inCh meter .~ •.•••••••••• - •.•••••••. 
For l~inen meter •••• ~ ••••••••••••••••• ~~. 
For 2-inCh meter ••••••••••••••••••••.•••. 
For 3~inen meter •.••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For .L.~iz:le.h. meter /II ....................... _. --••• 

For 6-tneh meter ......................... . 

The Minimu."'!l Charge will entitle the customer 
to the quantity of water which that minilmlm 
charge will !>ur~e at the Quantity Rates. 

Per Meter·· 
Per Month 

$ 0.30 

$ 2.7$ 
4.25 
6 • .50 

10.00 
l5.00 
25.00 
40.00 
65,.00 



SPECIA.!. COiIDITIONS 

AP?ENDIX A 
Pa.ge 5 of 5 

Schedule No. 9-MC 

METERED CONSTRUCTIOn SERVICE 
( Cont. inued. ) 

1. Construction water service 'Uno.er this schedule 'Will 'be 
furnished only when surplus ~:ater is available." over the requirements 
for domestic service and under conditions which will not adveroely 
affect domestic .service. The utility will 'be the sole judge as to 
the availability of such su:t:'plus water. 

2. Applicants fer mc-wred construction service will be required 
to a.pply for the sorvice at lease 48 hours in advance of the tj,rne 
dclivor,y of water is requested to p~ the costs and chargos as provided 
by Rule No. 131 Temporary ~rv1cc .. 



APPENDIX A 

• t . .scALe: I c I~ 

L !:(i.e:NO '. 

OUTLINE or 'j1P'~ ~ CERTl"CATED .. 

AREA SEFMC£ 

.sTAj/~N 


